

## CHAPTER 424

## COMPENSATION OF COURT REPORTERS

H. F. 234

AN ACT relating to the compensation of court reporters.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section six hundred five point eight (605.8), Code  
2 1962, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking from lines two (2) and three (3) thereof the words  
4 "twenty-seven dollars and fifty cents" and inserting in lieu thereof the  
5 words "thirty-two dollars and fifty cents".

6 2. By adding thereto the following:

7 "Provided further that if any judicial district contains a city having  
8 a population of fifty thousand (50,000) or more, the district court  
9 judges of said district may by joint order fix the compensation of any  
10 shorthand reporter of said district at an amount in excess of the per  
11 diem designated herein, but not more than five percent (5%) thereof.  
12 If any judicial district contains a city having a population of one  
13 hundred fifty thousand (150,000) or more, the district court judges  
14 of said district may by joint order fix the compensation of any short-  
15 hand reporter of said district at an amount in excess of the per diem  
16 designated herein, but not more than ten percent (10%) thereof."

1 SEC. 2. Section six hundred five point nine (605.9), Code 1962, is  
2 hereby amended as follows:

3 By striking from lines three (3) and four (4) thereof, the words  
4 "seventy-two hundred" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "eight  
5 thousand".

1 SEC. 3. Section six hundred five point ten (605.10), Code 1962, is  
2 hereby amended by striking from line seven (7) thereof the word  
3 "nine" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifteen".

1 SEC. 4. Section six hundred two point forty-six (602.46), Code  
2 1962, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking from line seven (7) thereof, the word "twenty-two"  
4 and inserting in lieu thereof the word "twenty-seven".

5 2. By striking from line ten (10) thereof, the word "twenty-five"  
6 and inserting in lieu thereof the word "thirty".

Approved March 18, 1965.